



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1571 OF 2026

Between:

1. G LAKSHMI DEVAMMA, W/o. Chandra Sekhar, Aged about 35 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o. R.Nadimipalle Village, Ramasamudram Mandal, Annamaiah District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Nishant Kumar, The District Collector, Annamaiah District, Rayachoti.
2. K Niramala Devi, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Madanapalli, Annamaiah District.
3. M Azharuddin, The Tahsildar, Ramasamudram Mandal, Annamaiah District.

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to punish the respondent under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for his willful, deliberate and intentional violation of the orders of this Honourable Court, dated 05-05-2025 of the Honourable High Court made in I.A.No.01 of 2025 in W.P.No,10812 of 2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: S PARINEETA

Counsel for the Respondents: K M KRISHNA REDDY

The Court made the following order:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1571 OF 2026****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 05.05.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.10812 of 2025.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, both the learned counsel submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 05.05.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.10812 of 2025 and passed speaking order/proceedings. Hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

Learned counsel for the petitioner requested to grant liberty to challenge the speaking order/proceedings passed by the respondents.

Considering the said submissions, the Contempt Case is closed. However, the petitioner is granted liberty to challenge the speaking order/proceedings passed by the respondents by initiating appropriate proceedings. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

10.08.2026

TPS

53

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1571 OF 2026

10.08.2026

TPS

